

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

No. 10]

PERTH: TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY

[1982]

Road Traffic Amendment Act (No. 4) 1981. PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, By His Excellency Rear-Admiral Sir Richard John
To Wit:
RICHARD
TROWBRIDGE,
Governor.
[L.S.]
Western Australia and its Dependencies in the
Commonwealth of Australia.

Commonwealth of Australia.

WHEREAS it is enacted by section 2 of the Road Traffic Amendment Act (No. 4) 1981 that that Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation: Now therefore, I, the Governor acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, do hereby fix 2 February 1982 as the day on which the Road Traffic Amendment Act (No. 4) 1981 shall come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the said State, at Perth this 2nd day of February, Nineteen hundred and eighty-two.

By His Excellency's Command,

W. R. B. HASSELL, Minister for Police and Traffic. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !!!

CONTROL OF VEHICLES (OFF-ROAD AREAS) ACT 1978-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

CONTROL OF VEHICLES (OFF-ROAD AREAS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation. 1. These regulations may be cited as the Control of Vehicles (Off-road areas) Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commence-ment. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations. 3. In these regulations the Control of Vehicles (Off-road areas) Regulations 1979*, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Schedule of amendments. 4. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Provision amended	Amendment	
4	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
8 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
8 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
11	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
12	Delete "Authority", wherever occurring, substitute "Traffic Board" in each case.	
14	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (c), substitute "Traffic Board".	
15 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
15 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
16	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
17 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
19 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
19 (2)	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Traffic Board" in each case.	
19 (3)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
20 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
20 (2)	Delete "Authority", wherever it occurs, substitute "Traffic Board" in each case.	
20 (3) 21	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Traffic Board" in each case. Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
Form 1	Delete "Road Traffic Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Traffic Board" in each case.	
Form 2	Delete "Road Traffic Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
Form 7	Delete "Road Traffic Authority", wherever it occurs, substitute "Traffic Board".	
Form 7	Delete "that Authority", substitute "that Board".	
Second Schedule item 6	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
item 17	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Traffic Board".	
Fifth Schedule item 19	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.	
item 21	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	
item 23	Delete "Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".	

By His Excellency's Command,

^{*} Published in the Government Gazette on 5 October 1979 at pp. 3127-3141.

MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 1973-1981.

INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

MOTOR VEHICLE (SALES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Motor Vehicle (Sales) Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commence-

2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations the Motor Vehicle Dealers (Sales) Regulations 1974*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

First Schedule amended.

Inspector.

- 4. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended—
 - (a) in Form 7 by deleting "Road Traffic Authority work orders" and substituting the following—
 - " notice under section 28 of Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 "; and
 - (b) by deleting Form 9 and substituting the following form—

" Form 9

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973

(Section 28.)

(MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS (SALES) REGULATIONS 1974, REG. 10) NOTICE PROHIBITING SALE OF SECOND-HAND VEHICLE.

At the time of inspection by a member of the Police Force or Traffic Inspector examining or testing second-hand vehicles, this vehicle required attention to comply with the law relating to the equipment, servicability or roadworthiness of vehicles.

The sale of this vehicle is prohibited, except for the purposes of breaking up, unless and until this label has been removed by a member of the Police Force or Traffic Inspector.

Reverse Side (Form 9). This vehicle must not be sold, except for the purposes of breaking up, unless and

until this notice has been removed by a member of the Police Force or Traffic

No. of Notice Issued

Make of Vehicle

Reg. No. of Vehicle

Engine No. of Vehicle

Signature

Rank

Number (if applicable)

State (or Licensing Authority)

Date of Issue // 19

WARNING.

This label must NOT be removed EXCEPT by a member of the Police Force or a Traffic Inspector, in accordance with the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973. ".

By His Excellency's Command,

^{*} Published in the Government Gazette on 14 June 1974 at p. 1926.

MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVERS INSTRUCTORS ACT 1963-1981.

INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVERS INSTRUCTORS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 1982. Citation.

These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982. Commencement.

3. In these regulations the Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations. Principal regulations.

The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule Schedule of amendments. to these regulations-

THE SCHEDULE.

Provision amended	Amendment
5 (1)	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
5 (2)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
6	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
7	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
8	Delete "patrolman, officer of the Authority", substitute "member of the Police Force".
9	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
10	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
11	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
12 (1)	Delete "6", substitute "7".
13A (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
13A (1)	Delete "employed by or in the Authority," in paragraph (a), substitute "in".
13A (1)	Delete "Authority", second occurring in paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
13A (1)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
Form 1	Delete "Road Traffic Authority.".
Form 2	Delete "Road Traffic Authority.", first occurring.
Form 2	Delete "Road Traffic Authority" second occurring, substitute "Traffic Board".

By His Excellency's Command,

J. E. A. PRITCHARD, Acting Clerk of the Council.

MOTOR VEHICLE (THIRD PARTY INSURANCE) ACT 1943-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

MOTOR VEHICLE (THIRD PARTY INSURANCE) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Amendment Regulations 1982. Citation.

Commence-ment. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

Reg. 3 amended. 3. In these regulations the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Act Regulations 1962*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

4. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the definition "local authority" and substituting the following definition— "local authority" means the Traffic Board established under the Road Traffic Act 1974 and any public authority to which the Traffic Board has delegated any of its powers, authorities, duties or functions under the Act. ".

By His Excellency's Command,

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette on 24 May 1979 at pp. 1369-1376.

^{*}Reprinted in Government Gazette on 15 February 1968 at pp. 327-336,

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981.

INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

ROAD TRAFFIC (BLOOD SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation. 1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Blood Sampling and Analysis) Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commencement. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal 3. In these regulations the Road Traffic (Blood Sampling and Analysis) Regulations 1975*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Schedule of 4. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Provision amended	Amendment	
8 (1) ,	Delete "patrolman" in paragraph (b), substitute "member of the Police Force".	
8 (2)	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".	
11 (3)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".	
12	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".	
Form B, Part II	Delete "patrolman" twice occurring, substitute "Member of the Police Force" in each case.	
Form D	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".	

By His Excellency's Command,
J. E. A. PRITCHARD,
Acting Clerk of the Council.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

ROAD TRAFFIC CODE AMENDMENT 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation. 1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic Code Amendment 1982.

Commencement. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations the Road Traffic Code 1975*, as amended, is referred to as the principal regulations.

Reg. 103 amended.

4. Regulation 103 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1), in the definition "emergency vehicle"—

(a) by deleting "or a patrolman", twice occurring; and

(b) in paragraph (e), by deleting "Authority" and substituting the following—

" Board "

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette 6 August 1979 at pp. 2263-2269.

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette on 19 March 1980 at pp. 905-940.

Schedule of amendments. 5. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Regulation amended		Amendment
103 (2)		Delete "Patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
202 (1)		Delete "patrolman" in paragragh (a), substitute "member of the Police Force".
205		Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
301 (7)		Delete ", patrolman".
401 (2)		Delete "patrolman" in subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (c), substitute "member of the Police Force".
802 (4)		Delete "patrolman", twice occurring in paragraph (b), substitute "member of the Police Force" in each case.
1001 (7)		Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1607 (4)		Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
1612 (4)		Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1620 (1)		Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
1620 (3)		Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
1701 (1)		Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
1701 (1)		Delete "premises of the Authority,".
1702 (3)		Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
1703 (1)		Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1703 (2)		Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1803 (1)		Delete "Authority" in paragraph (c), substitute "Board".
1805 (1)		Delete "Authority" in paragraph (g), substitute "Board".

By His Excellency's Command,

J. E. A. PRITCHARD, Acting Clerk of the Council.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

ROAD TRAFFIC (DRIVERS' LICENCES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation.	1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Drivers' Licences) Amendment Regulations 1982.
Commence- ment.	2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.
Principal regulations.	3. In these regulations the Road Traffic (Drivers' Licences) Regulations 1975*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.
Second Schedule	4. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended— (a) in item 8 by deleting "netrolman" and substituting the following

- (a) in item 8 by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " member of the Police Force "; and
 - (b) in item 32 by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " member of the Police Force " .

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette 22 July 1980 at pp. 2471-2478.

Schedule of amendments.

5. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Regulation amended.	Amendment.
4 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
5	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
8	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
9	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
13 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
13 (4)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
14A.2	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
16 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".

By His Excellency's Command,

J. E. A. PRITCHARD, Acting Clerk of the Council.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981.

INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

ROAD TRAFFIC (INFRINGEMENTS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Infringements) Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commencement. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations the Road Traffic (Infringements) Regulations 1975^* , as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Reg. 4 amended.

4. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "serving with the Road Patrol".

Reg. 5 quended.

5. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation

(a) by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—
" member of the Police Force "; and

(b) by deleting "Authority or an officer of the Authority" and substituting the following—

" Board or other person authorized by the Board ".

Reg. 6 amended.

- 6. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is amended—
 (a) in paragraph (a)—
 - (i) by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—
 "member of the Police Force"; and
 - (ii) by deleting "Authority or an officer of the Authority" and substituting the following—
 - " Board or other person authorized by the Board ";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " member of the Police Force "

First Schedule amended.

- 7. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended—
 - (a) in item 19 by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—
 "member of the Police Force";
 - (b) in item 37 by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—" member of the Police Force ";
 - (c) in item 56 by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following— " member of the Police Force ";
 - (d) in item 125 by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " member of the Police Force " .

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette on 11 February 1981 at pp. 589-604.

Second Schedule.

- 8. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended— (a) in Traffic Infringement Notice DRIVING OFFENCES-

 - (i) by deleting "office of the Road Traffic Authority or";(ii) by deleting "Patrolman" and substituting the following— Member of the Police Force " and
 - (iii) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following paragraph-
 - " (a) by payment of the penalty as shown within 21 days of the date of this notice to an officer specified on back of this form; or " " " fied on back of this form; or
 - (b) in Traffic Infringement Notice STANDING, PARKING OR LEAVING OFFENCES by deleting "Patrolman" and substituting the following-
 - " Member of the Police Force "; and
 - (c) in Traffic Infringement Notice PEDESTRIAN OFFENCES-

 - (i) by deleting "No." after "cross (X)"; and(ii) by deleting "Patrolman" and substituting the following— " Member of the Police Force "

By His Excellency's Command,

J. E. A. PRITCHARD, Acting Clerk of the Council.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

ROAD TRAFFIC (LICENSING) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 1982. Citation.

Commence-2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

3. In these regulations the Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Principal regulations. Reg. 3 amended.

ment.

- 4. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended-
 - (a) in the definition "approved" by deleting "Authority" and substituting the following-
 - " Board "; and
- (b) by deleting the definition "Chief Executive Officer".

Schedule of amendments.

5. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Provision amended	Amendment
3A (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
3A (2)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
3B (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
3C	Delete "officers of the Authority and patrolmen", substitute "members of the Police Force".
4 (1)	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
4 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
5	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
7	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
8	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
9 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
9 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
9 (3)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
9 (4)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
9 (5)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
10 (2)	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette on 29 December 1978 at pp. 4849-4866.

Provisi	on am	ende	d	Amendment
1 (2)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
(3)	****			Delete "Chief Executive Officer, Road Traffic Authority", substitute "Commissioner of Police, Traffic Board".
11 (4)		••••	••••	Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
11 (6)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1 (6)				Delete "Authority" in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
1 (6)				Delete "Authority" in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
14				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
15 (2)			••••	Delete "an officer of the Authority or a patrolman", substitute "a member of the Police Force".
15 (3)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
16 (1)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
6 (2)				Delete "Authority" in paragraph (c), substitute "Board".
6 (3)				Delete "Authority" wherever it occurs, substitute "Board" in each case.
8 (1)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
18 (2)				Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
8 (4)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
20				Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
22 (1)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
2 (2)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
2 (2)			••••	Delete "Authority" in subparagraph (v) of paragraph (c) substitute "Board".
22 (3)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
2 (3	1)	••••		Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
22 (4)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
22 (5)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
22 (6)		••••		Delete "Authority" wherever it occurs, substitute "Board" in each case.
23 (1)				Delete "Authority that issued it or them", substitute "Board"
23 (1)				Delete "Authority", second occurring, substitute "Board".
23 (2)				Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" is each case.
24 (1)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
24 (3)				Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" i each case.
24 (5)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
24 (6				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
25 (2)				Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force
25 (2)		• • • • •	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (c), substitute "Board".
26 (1			••••	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
26A ((2)			Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
26B (Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
26B (2)		••••	Delete "Authority" wherever it occurs, substitute "Board" in each case.
26B (3)			Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" is each case.
26B (4)		••••	Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" is each case.
26B ((5)			Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" is each case.
26C ((1)			Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
26C	(2)		••••	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (h), substitute "Board".
26C (••••	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
27				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
28 (1	<i>)</i>			Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".

Schedule-continued.

Provision amended	Amendment
28 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
28 (3)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
28 (4)	Delete "Authority", first occurring, substitute "Board".
28 (4)	Delete "at the office of the Authority", substitute "to the Board".
28 (6)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
29	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
30 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
30 (3)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
30 (4)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
31 (2) 32 (3)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board". Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
36 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
36 (3)	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
37 (2)	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
37 (3)	Delete "patrolmen are" in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b), substitute "a member of the Police Force is".
37 (3)	Delete "patrolmen are" in subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (b), substitute "a member of the Police Force is".
Form 2	Delete "Chief Executive Officer, Road Traffic Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".
Form 3	Delete "Chief Executive Officer, Road Traffic Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".
Form 4	Delete "Chief Executive Officer, Road Traffic Authority", substitute "Traffic Board".

By His Excellency's Command,

J. E. A. PRITCHARD, Acting Clerk of the Council.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

ROAD TRAFFIC (OMNIBUS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation.	1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Omnibus) Amendment Regulations 1982.
Commence- ment.	2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.
Principal regulations.	3. In these regulations the Road Traffic (Omnibus) Regulations 1975*, are referred to as the principal regulations.
Reg. 9 amended.	4. Regulation 9 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1) by deleting "patrolman" and substituting the following— "member of the Police Force".
Reg. 10 amended.	5. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (4) by deleting "or a patrolman".

By His Excellency's Command,

^{*} Published in the Government Gazette on 29 May 1975 at pp. 1559-1561.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

ROAD TRAFFIC (TAXI-CARS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation. 1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Taxi-cars) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1982.

Commencement. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations the Road Traffic (Taxi-cars) Regulations 1975*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Reg. 27 amended.

- 4. Regulation 27 of the principal regulations is amended-
 - (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting "an officer of the Authority or a patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " a person authorized by the Board or a member of the Police Force "; and
 - (b) in subregulation (3) by deleting "the officer of the Authority or patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " the person authorized by the Board or a member of the Police Force".

Reg. 32 amended.

5. Regulation 32 of the principal regulations is amended in paragraph (b) by deleting "an authorised officer" and substituting the following—

" a person authorized in that regard by the Board ".

Reg. 40 amended.

- 6. Regulation 40 of the principal regulations is amended in paragraph (d) by deleting "officer of the Authority, patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " person authorized by the Board, member of the Police Force ".

Reg. 42 amended,

- 7. Regulation 42 of the principal regulations is amended in paragraph (c) of subregulation (1), by deleting "an officer of the Authority or a patrolman" and substituting the following—
 - " a person authorized by the Board or a member of the Police

Schedule of amendments.

8. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Regulation amended Amendment	
3	Delete "Authority" in definition "meter taxi-car", substitute "Board".
4	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
5 (1)	Delete "Authority", first occurring, substitute "Board".
5 (1)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (e), substitute "Board".
5 (1)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (v), substitute "Board".
7	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
9	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
10	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
11	Delete "an officer of the Authority or a patrolman" in paragraph (b), substitute "a member of the Police Force".
13	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
18	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
21	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
22	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
24	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
24	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
25	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
26 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
26 (2)	Delete "Authority" in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (f), substitute "Board".
26 (3)	Delete "an authorized officer of the Authority", substitute "a person authorized by the Board".

^{*} Reprinted in the Government Gazette on 24 May 1979 at pp. 1351-1368.

Schedule-continued.

Provision amended	Amendment
26 (5)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
28 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
28 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
38 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
39	Delete "patrolman" in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (1), substitute "member of the Police Force".
41	Delete "or patrolman" in paragraph (c).
46	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
49	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
50	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
52 (2)	Delete "or a patrolman,".
55 (4)	Delete "or a patrolman,".

By His Excellency's Command,

J. E. A. PRITCHARD, Acting Clerk of the Council.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

TOW TRUCK AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation. 1. These regulations may be cited as the Tow Truck Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commencement. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations the Tow Truck Regulations 1975* are referred to as the principal regulations.

Schedule of amendments.

4. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Regulation amended			ded	Amendment		
3 (1)	,			Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".		
3 (2)				Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.		
3 (3)			·	Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.		
4 (1)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".		
4: (5)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".		
11 (4)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".		
11 (6)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".		
13 (3)				Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".		
14 (1)				Delete "patrolman" in paragraph (e), substitute "member of the Police Force".		
15 (1)				Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".		
15 (2)				Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".		
16				Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".		
17			• • • • •	Delete "patrolman" in paragraph (a), substitute "member of the Police Force".		

By His Excellency's Command,

^{*} Reprinted in Government Gazette 6 August 1979 at pp. 2271-2277.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974-1981. INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981.

VEHICLE STANDARDS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Vehicle Standards Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commencement. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations the Vehicle Standards Regulations 1977*, as amended, are referred to as the principal regulations.

Reg. 104 amended.

4. Regulation 104 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (1)—

(a) by deleting the definition "Authority";

(b) in the definition "load sharing system" by deleting "Authority" and substituting the following—
 " Board ";

(c) in the definition "manufacturer's gross combination mass" by deleting "Authority" and substituting the following—" Board";

(d) in the definition "manufacturer's gross vehicle mass" by deleting "Authority" and substituting the following—

"Board";

(e) in the definition "manufacturer's warranted maximum rim load" by deleting "Authority" and substituting the following—

"Board"; and

(f) in the definition "manufacturer's warranted maximum tyre load" by deleting "Authority" and substituting the following—

"Board".

Schedule of 5. The principal regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule amendments. to these regulations.

The Schedule.

Reg	ulatio	on a	nnen	ded	Amendment
106	(2)			•	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
107	(1)		•		Delete "an officer of the Authority or a patrolman", substitute "a member of the Police Force".
107	(1)				Delete "Authority" in paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
107	(1)				Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
107	(2)		****		Delete "officer or patrolman" in subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a), substitute "member of the Police Force".
107	(2)		••••	. .	Delete "officer or patrolman" in paragraph (b), substitute "member of the Police Force".
107	(2a)		.		Delete "an officer of the Authority or a patrolman", substitute "a member of the Police Force".
107	(3)				Delete "Authority" in paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
107	(3)				Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
109	(1)	••	••••		Delete "An officer of the Authority or a patrolman", substitute "A member of the Police Force".
109	(1)		••••	••••	Delete "officer or patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
111	(4)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
111	(6)				Delete "Authority" in paragraph (c), substitute "Board".
111	(7)				Delete "(5)", substitute "(6)".
111	(7)			• • • • •	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
117					Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
124	(1)			•	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
124	(2)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
124	(5)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
125	(1)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
125	(2)				Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
125					Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
209					Delete "Authority", in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".

^{*} Published in the Government Gazette on 10 November 1977 at pp. 4136-4189.

Provision amended	Amendment
210 (6)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
404 (1)	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
404 (1)	Delete "or Road Patrol" in paragraph (b).
404 (1)	Delete "or Road Patrol vehicle," in paragraph (c).
501	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
502	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
601 (3)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (c), substitute "Board".
603 (6)	Delete "Authority" twice occurring in paragraph (c), substitute "Board" in each case.
603 (7)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
701 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
702 (3)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (e), substitute "Board".
801	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
802 (1)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
803 (1)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (c), substitute "Board".
1002 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1003 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1004 (2) 1004 (2)	Delete "or road Patrol". Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
3.00	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1010 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1018 (1)	Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
1101 (4)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1106	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1106 1107 (1)	Delete "patrolman or other officer of the Authority", substitute
1107 (3)	"member of the Police Force or other person". Delete "patrolman" in paragraph (b), substitute "member of
	the Police Force".
1401 (10)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1401 (11)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1401 (14)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1401 (17)	Delete "Authority" twice occurring, substitute "Board" in each case.
1401 (19)	Delete "patrolman" twice occurring, substitute "member of the Police Force" in each case.
1402 (5)	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
1403 (6)	Delete "patrolman", substitute "member of the Police Force".
	Delete "patrolman" twice occurring, substitute "member of the Police Force" in each case.
1502 (1)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (a), substitute "Board".
1502 (1)	Delete "Authority" in paragraph (b), substitute "Board".
1502 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1601 (1)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
(10 (5)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
(10 (2)	
1619 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1620 (2)	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
	Delete "Authority", substitute "Board".
1702	Delete "Authority", twice occurring, substitute "Board" in

STAMP ACT 1921-1981.

INTERPRETATION ACT 1918-1981. STAMP AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1982.

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Stamp Amendment Regulations 1982.

Commencement. 2. These regulations shall come into operation on 2 February 1982.

Principal regulations.

3. In these regulations the Stamp Regulations 1979* are referred to as the principal regulations.

Reg. 19 amended. 4. Regulation 19 of the principal regulations is amended in paragraph (d) of subsection (1) by deleting "Road Traffic Authority" and substituting the following—

" Traffic Board "

By His Excellency's Command,

^{*} Published in the Government Gazette on 7 December 1979 at pp. 3780-3787.